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Thank you for purchasing an AODELAN 
product.

AODELAN Camcorder Zoom Controller ZC-1 
provides record and zoom control for Sony, 
Canon and Panasonic camcorders equipped 
with a LANC terminal. ZC-1 can be operated by 
attaching it to the pan handle on the tripod using 
the mounting clamp provided. With the built-in 
pressure-sensitive rocker switch, you can regulate 
the zoom fast or slowly depending on how hard or 
gentle you press it.

Please read this user manual as well as the user 
manual provided with your camcorder which 
works with ZC-1 before use.

For your safety

Before using your product, please read the 
following safety precaution carefully to ensure 
correct and safe use.
	 Do not disassemble or attempt to repair it.
	 Do not use the product in the presence of 

flammable or explosive gas.
	 The product is not waterproof. Please keep 

away from rain, snow and high humidity 
conditions.

	 D o  n o t  e x p o s e  t h e  p r o d u c t  t o  h i g h 
temperature  over   45℃   (e.g.  left  in  a  car 
trunk). 

	 Do not clean the product with organic solvent 
or alcohol-based liquid.

	 Do not overly tighten the clamp. Doing so 
may cause damage.

RED 2014/53/EU
Declaration of Conformity EC

Hereby, Shenzhen Aodelan Technology Co., 
Ltd. declares that this product is in compliance 
with essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. This product 
can be used across EU member states. A copy 
of the Declaration of Conformity can be found at 
www.aodelan.net.

Parts (Figure 1)

1.  Zoom Lever (with pressure-sensitive rocker   
switch )

       (<W> Wide-angel, <T> Telephoto)
2.   Record Button <REC>
3.   Camcorder Change Over Switch
     (<S> for Sony or Canon camcorders, <P> for  

Panasonic camcorders)
4.   LANC Jack (2.5mm)
5.   Clamp
6.   Clamp Knob

Attching the Camcorder Zoom Controller

1.  Rotate the clamp knob on the Camcorder 
Zoom Controller counterclockwise as far as  
required to insert the pan handle on the tripod. 
(Figure 2)

2.  Align the center of the pan handle with the V 

    groove on the clamp, and rotate the clamp 
knob clockwise to lock it firmly. (Figure 3)

      Precautions for Use
	 Depending on the pan handle attached, 

the Camcorder Zoom Controller may 
make contact  w i th  the gr ip  o f  the 
pan handle when it is in use. Set the 
Camcorder Zoom Controller a little apart 
from the grip. 

	
3.	 Be sure the camcorder is turned off; insert one 

end of the remote cord into the Camcorder 
Zoom Controller’s LANC jack (Figure 4-a) 
and the other end into the camcorder’s LANC 
terminal* (Figure 4-b).

*Refer to the user manual of the camcorder 
for the location of the LANC terminal on the 
camcorder.

Using the Camcorder Zoom Controller 

1.	 Move the camcorder change over switch to 
the correct position (Figure 5) - <S> for Sony 
or Canon camcorders, <P> for Panasonic 
camcorders.

2.	 Turn on the camcorder and set it to record 
images. **

**Refer to the user manual of the camcorder 
for further information.

3.	 Press the red record button to start recording. 
(Figure 6)

      Press it again to stop recording.

4.	 Use the zoom lever to control the zoom 
function. (Figure 7)
	 Press the side of the lever marked <W> to 

zoom out to a more wide-angle view, the 
subject appears farther away.

	 Press the side of the lever marked <T> to 
zoom into to a more telephoto view, the 
subject appears closer. 

	 Pressing the zoom lever gently, the 
camcorder zooms at a slow speed; 
pressing the zoom lever with more 
force accelerates the zoom speed, the 
camcorder zooms quickly. 

Specifications

Port: LANC jack (2.5mm)
Dimensions: Approx. 86 x 55 x 92mm
                    (3.4 x 2.2 x  3.6 in.)
Weight: Approx. 102g (3.6 oz)
             (without remote cord)
Accessory: Remote Cord
                  (2.5mm–2.5mm plug) x 1
                   Adapter Cable 
                  (2.5mm Female - Sony AVR) x1
 
Specifications and design are subject to change 
without notice. 
“Sony”, “Canon”, “Panasonic” mentioned in the 
manual are protected trademarks which do not 
belong to Shenzhen Aodelan Technology Co., Ltd.

感谢您购买奥德兰产品。

AODELAN 摄 像 机 变 焦 控 制 器 ZC-1 可 为 配 备
LANC 端口的索尼、佳能以及松下摄像机提供录制
和变焦控制。ZC-1 可通过其装备的夹钳安装在三
脚架的遥摄杆上进行操作。内置有压力感应摇臂开
关，可根据你的按压力度快速或缓慢地调节变焦。 

使用前，请阅读本使用说明书以及与 ZC-1 搭配使
用的摄像机随附的使用说明书。

安全须知

请在使用前仔细阅读“安全须知”，并以正确的方
法使用。
	请勿试图自行拆开或进行维修。
	请勿在有可能起火、爆炸的场所使用本产品。
	本产品不具备防水特性，请远离雨、雪等高湿

度的场合。
	请勿将产品放置在超过 45℃的高温环境下，

比如汽车尾箱内。
	请勿使用有机溶剂或含酒精的液体来清洁该产

品。
	请勿过度拧紧夹钳。 这样做可能会造成损害。

部件 （图一）

1.   变焦杆（带压力感应摇臂开关）
     （<W> 广角，<T> 长焦）
2.   录像按钮 <REC>
3.   摄像机切换开关
     （<S> 用于索尼或佳能摄像机，<P> 用于松下      

摄像机）
4.   LANC 插孔（2.5mm）
5.   夹钳
6.   夹钳旋钮

安装摄像机变焦控制器

1.  逆时针旋转摄像机变焦控制器上的夹钳旋钮直 
至可以插入三角架的遥摄杆。（图二）

2.  将遥摄杆的中心与夹钳上的 V 形凹槽对齐，然
后顺时针旋转夹钳旋钮将其锁紧。（图三）

       使用注意事项
	根据所安装的遥摄杆，摄像机变焦控制器

在使用时可能会触碰到遥摄杆上的手把。
将摄像机变焦控制器与手把稍微分开。 

3.  确保摄像机已关机；将遥控线的一端插入摄像
机变焦控制器的 LANC 插孔（图四 -A），另
一端插入摄像机的 LANC 端子（图四 -B）。*

     * 关于摄像机上的 LANC 端子位置，请参阅摄
像机的使用说明书。

使用摄像机变焦控制器

1.  将摄像机切换开关拨到正确位置（图五） - 
<S> 用于索尼或佳能摄像机，<P> 用于松下
摄像机。

2.	 开启摄像机并将其设置为录制图像。**

      ** 有关详细信息，请参阅摄像机的使用说明书。

3.  按红色录像按钮开始录制。（图六）
     再按此按钮可停止录制。

4.  使用变焦杆控制变焦功能。（图七）
	按下标有 <W> 的变焦杆一侧可以缩小到更

广角的视图，被摄主体显得逐渐变远。
	按下标有 <T> 的变焦杆一侧可以放大到更

长焦的视图，被摄主机显得逐渐靠近。
	轻按变焦杆时，摄像机以慢速变焦；用更大

的力度按压变焦杆可以加快变焦速度，使摄
像机快速变焦。

规格

接口：LANC 插孔 （2.5mm）
尺寸：约 86 x 55 x 92mm
重量：约 102 g ( 不含遥控线 )
配件：遥控线（2.5mm – 2.5mm 插头）  1 条
          转接线（2.5mm 母头 – 索尼 AVR）1 条

规格和设计如有变更，恕不另行通知。
本说明书中所提到的“索尼”、“佳能”、“松下”
是受保护的商标，不属于深圳市奥德兰科技有限公
司。

深圳市奥德兰科技有限公司
Shenzhen Aodelan Technology Co.,Ltd.
www.aodelan.net
Printed in China
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